

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/27/2023 12:03 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 57948-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

DWAYNE EARL BARTHOLOMEW,

Defendant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TIMOTHY K. FORD, WSBA #5986
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
DWAYNE EARL BARTHOLOMEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
A. THE ENTRY OF THE ORDER SETTING MINIMUM TERM DID NOT VIOLATE CrR 7.8.	10
B. THE TRIAL COURT HAD THE POWER TO SET A MINIMUM TERM IN THIS PRE-1984 CASE.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Monschke/Bartholomew</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021)....	4, 16, 17
<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Assocs. v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 326, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 196 Wn. App. 106, 383 P.3d 539 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 466, 487 P.3d 177 (2021).....	16
<i>State v. Rouse</i> , No. 55491-7-II, 2022 Wash. App. LEXIS 1002, (Ct. App. May 10, 2022) (unpublished).....	11

Statutes

RCW 10.95	14, 15,16
RCW 10.95.030(1).....	4, 6, 12, 15
RCW 10.95.030(3).....	5
RCW 9.95.011	passim
RCW 9.95.030	11, 14
RCW 9.95.115	14, 15

Rules

CrR 7.8(a)	passim
